

No. 10-179

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HOWARD K. STERN, EXECUTOR OF THE
ESTATE OF VICKIE LYNN MARSHALL,
Petitioner,

v.

ELAINE MARSHALL, EXECUTRIX OF THE
ESTATE OF E. PIERCE MARSHALL,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE CENTER FOR THE
RULE OF LAW AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
SUPPORTING THE RESPONDENT**

RONALD A. CASS *
CASS & ASSOCIATES, PC
10560 Fox Forest Drive
Great Falls, VA 22066
(703) 438-7590
roncass@cassassociates.net

* Counsel of Record

December 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. ARTICLE III'S REQUIREMENTS APPLY TO ALL FINAL DECISIONS WITHIN "THE JUDICIAL POWER" OF THE UNITED STATES.....	7
A. Article III's Language and Contem- porary Understanding Are Clear and Unexceptional.....	7
B. Academic Suggestions of Exceptions to Article III's Requirements Mis- characterize the Scope of Federal Judicial Power	9
C. The Federal Judicial Power Does Not Extend to Matters of Local, Terri- torial or Similar Non-National Law Enforcement, of Military Justice, or of Public Rights.....	12
D. Administrative Agencies' Authority Traditionally Has Not Encompassed Final Decision on Matters within the Judicial Power	16
II. FINAL DECISION OF STATE LAW TORT CLAIMS CANNOT BE COM- MITTED TO NON-ARTICLE III FEDERAL OFFICERS	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. State Law Tort Claims Are Private Rights Subject to Article III's Mandates	18
B. Bankruptcy Law Historically Has Committed Final Decision of Private Law Claims to Article III Judges.....	22
C. Filing Non-dischargeability Petition and Proof of Claim Did Not Constitute Consent to Decision of State Law Tort Claims by Bankruptcy Judge.....	26
D. Constitutional Command Cannot Be Subordinated to Interests in Efficient Process	31
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>American Ins. Co. v. Canter</i> , 26 U.S. (1 Pet.) 511 (1828).....	12
<i>Atlas Roofing Co. v. Occupational Safety and Health Review Comm'n</i> , 430 U.S. 442 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Braniff Airways, Inc. v. Civil Aeronautics Bd.</i> , 700 F.2d 214 (5th Cir.) (<i>per curiam</i>), <i>cert. denied</i> , 463 U.S. 1208 (1983) (<i>relying on 27 B.R. 231 (N.D. Tex. 1983)</i>).....	24
<i>Commodities Futures Trading Comm'n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932).....	3, 4, 17, 18, 20
<i>Dynes v. Hoover</i> , 61 U.S. (20 How.) 65 (1857).....	13
<i>Ex parte Bakelite Corp.</i> , 279 U.S. 438 (1929).....	14
<i>Ex parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942).....	13
<i>Germain v. Connecticut National Bank</i> , 988 F.2d 1323 (2d Cir. 1993).....	25, 30
<i>Gordon v. United States</i> , 69 U.S. (2 Wall.) 561 (1865).....	14
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Norberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989).....	14, 20, 21, 22, 23
<i>In re Clay</i> , 35 F.2d 190 (5th Cir. 1994)...	25, 26, 31
<i>In re Moran</i> , 203 U.S. 96 (1906).....	12
<i>In re Parklane/Atlanta Joint Venture</i> , 927 F.2d 532 (11th Cir. 1991).....	25
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	32
<i>Katchen v. Landy</i> , 382 U.S. 323 (1966).....	5, 6, 27, 28, 29
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Langenkamp v. Culp</i> , 498 U.S. 42	
(1990).....	5, 6, 27, 28
<i>Marshall v. Stern</i> (In re Marshall), 600	
F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2010).....	19, 28, 29, 30
<i>Murray’s Lessee v. Hoboken Land & Im-</i>	
<i>provement Co.</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 272	
(1856).....	14, 15
<i>Muskrat v. United States</i> , 219 U.S. 346	
(1911).....	14
<i>Northern Pipeline Construction Co. v.</i>	
<i>Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50	
(1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>O’Donoghue v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 516	
(1933).....	9
<i>Palmore v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 389	
(1973).....	12
<i>Piombo Corp.v. Castlerock Properties (In re</i>	
<i>Castlerock Properties)</i> , 781 F.2d 159 (9th	
Cir. 1986).....	25
<i>Salomon v. Kaiser</i> , 722 F.2d 1574 (2d Cir.	
1983).....	24
<i>Stewart v. Stewart</i> , 741 F.2d 127 (7th Cir.	
1984).....	24, 25
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agricultural</i>	
<i>Prods. Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Attorney General v.</i>	
<i>Delaware & Hudson Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 366	
(1909).....	31
<i>United States ex rel. Toth v. Quarles</i> , 350	
U.S. 11 (1955).....	9
<i>United States v. Ferreira</i> , 54 U.S. (13	
How.) 40 (1851).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Raddatz</i> , 447 U.S. 667 (1980).....	18
<i>United States v. Will</i> , 449 U.S. 200 (1980) ..	9
<i>Wallace v. Adams</i> , 204 U.S. 415 (1907).....	12
<i>White Motor Corp. v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 704 F.2d 254 (6th Cir. 1983).....	24
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art. III.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. III, § 1.....	2, 7, 8
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....	19
U.S. Const. amend. VII	21, 23
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 157(b).....	5
28 U.S.C. § 157(c)	5
Act of July 1, 1898, ch. 541, § 38, 30 Stat. 544	23
Bankruptcy Amendments and Federal Judgeship Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-353, 98 Stat. 333	5, 24, 25
Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-598, 92 Stat. 2549	23, 24
OTHER MATERIALS	
Ann Woolhandler, <i>Public Rights, Private Rights, and Statutory Retroactivity</i> , 94 Geo. L.J. 1015 (2006).....	15
Caleb Nelson, <i>Adjudication in the Political Branches</i> , 107 Colum. L. Rev. 559 (2007).....	13, 14, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Craig Stern, <i>What's a Constitution Among Friends? – Unbalancing Article III</i> , 146 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1043 (1998).....	13
Curtis Bradley & Jack Goldsmith, <i>The Constitutional Validity of Military Commissions</i> , 5 Green Bag 2d 249 (2002).....	13
James Pfander, <i>Article I Tribunals, Article III Courts, and the Judicial Power of the United States</i> , 118 Harv. L. Rev. 643 (2004).....	10, 11
Richard H. Fallon, Jr., <i>Of Legislative Courts, Administrative Agencies, and Article III</i> , 101 Harv. L. Rev. 915 (1988).....	10, 11, 16, 21
Ronald A. Cass, <i>Allocation of Authority within Bureaucracies: Empirical Evidence and Normative Analysis</i> , 66 B.U. L. Rev. 1 (1986).....	17
THE FEDERALIST NO. 51 (James Madison) (Edward Meade Earle ed., 1937).....	32
THE FEDERALIST NO. 78 (Alexander Hamilton) (Edward Meade Earle ed., 1937)	7, 8, 32
THE FEDERALIST NO. 79 (Alexander Hamilton) (Edward Meade Earle ed., 1937)	8
Tuan Samahon, <i>Are Bankruptcy Judges Unconstitutional? An Appointments Clause Challenge</i> , 60 Hastings L.J. 233 (2008).....	22, 23
